
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 21 January 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29th January, 2019

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

3 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24 (Pages 1 - 8)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/08), attached.

5 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 9 - 28)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/07), attached.



6 Transport and Engineering Professional Services - Delivery Model Review (Pages 29 - 98)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/6), attached.

7 Planned and Reactive Maintenance:  Potholes and Drainage Task Group (Pages 99 - 114)
Report of the Task Group, attached.

8 Congestion and Air Quality Task Group Update (Pages 115 - 126)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/4), attached.

9 Waste and Resource Management Strategy for Devon - Update (Pages 127 - 150)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Developme
[...]
-
committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to 
see if there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The 
Cabinet Forward Plan can be found at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

11 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated by email to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


- BCF Budget and Spend (4/12/18)
- Civil Parking Enforcement Service Annual report (4/12/18)

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Hook, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, I Hall, M Shaw, C Slade, H Ackland, J Berry and R Radford
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes
[...]
20 - 2023/24. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. As part of the annual budgeting process the authority is required to produce an affordable 
Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) alongside its annual revenue budget. 

1.2. This year, for the first time, there is also a requirement to prepare a Capital Strategy in line 
with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 2017. 

1.3. The Capital Programme and Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24 is set out in this report for 
consideration before being taken to Cabinet and Council for approval, as part of the annual 
budget setting process. 

2. The Capital Strategy  

2.1. The Capital Strategy sets out the policy framework for the development, management and 
monitoring of capital investment. The strategy focuses on key principles that underpin the 
authority’s capital programme, and its short to medium term objectives, as well as 
supporting the Councils strategic and operational objectives. 

2.2. The Capital Strategy aims to strike a balance between investing in its operational assets for 
service delivery and the management of programme risk, as well as ensuring prudence, 
sustainability and overall affordability. 

3. Key Capital Strategy Principles 

3.1. The key principles for the Capital Strategy are summarised below and are explained in 
more detail throughout the strategy document: 

3.1.1. The shape and size of the capital programme is determined by Council led 
objectives, service and operational requirements and the availability of internal and 
external resources.   

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.1.2. The Capital Programme will be prepared alongside the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) to ensure that services have sufficient resources to carry out their 
priorities and that the impact on revenu
[...]
308,885)

2058/59 9,715,686 13,298,087 (3,582,401)

2059/60 9,715,686 13,577,347 (3,861,660)

2060/61 9,715,686 13,862,471 (4,146,785)

2061/62 9,715,686 14,153,583 (4,437,897)

2062/63 9,715,686 14,450,808 (4,735,122)

2063/64 9,715,686 14,754,275 (5,038,589)

2064/65 9,715,686 15,064,115 (5,348,429)

Future years 0 0 0

Total MRP 456,637,250 456,637,250 0

Saving / (Cost)

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 
Appendix 2 

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 and 

Prudential Indicators 2019/20 - 2023/24 

Introduction 

The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the County Council’s policies in relation to: 

the management of the Council’s cashflows, its banking, money market and capital 

market transactions; borrowing and investment strategies; monitoring of the level of 

debt and funding of the capital programme. The Treasury Management Strategy should 

be read in conjunction with the Capital Strategy. 

The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A revised 

Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in December 2017, and a revised Treasury 

Management Policy Statement and a statement of ‘Treasury Management Practices’ 

(TMPs) were agreed by Council in February 2018. No changes are proposed to these 

policies for 2019/20.  

The County Council is required to monitor its overall level of debt in line with the national 

code of practice drawn up by CIPFA. Part of this code requires consideration of a set of 

“prudential indicators” in order to form a judgement about the affordable, prudent and 

sustainable level of debt. 

The prudential indicators, treasury management strategy and the annual investment 

strategy have been reviewed in line with the Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2023/24, and 

the Capital Strategy. 

This Treasury Management Strategy document sets out: 

• Minimum revenue provision; 

• Capital expenditure funding; 

• Prud
[...]
.128 million. However, these are not held as financial investments, but for the 

purposes of providing operational services, including economic regeneration. 

 

Performance Targets 

The primary targets of the Treasury Management Strategy are to minimise interest 

payments and maximise interest receipts over the long term whilst achieving annual 

budgets, without taking undue risk. Where there are comparative statistics available for 

individual aspects of the Strategy these will be used to monitor performance. The Council 

will continue to review best practice at other authorities and work with its treasury 

advisors (Link Asset Services) to assess performance.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





HIW/19/6 
 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
29 January 2019 

 
Transport & Engineering Professional Services - Delivery Model Review 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
1. Background 
 
The current Transport & Engineering Professional Services (TEPS) contract between Devon 
County Council and the private sector consultant Jacobs UK will end on March 31st, 2020.  
This report is a summary of the review process undertaken to establish the most appropriate 
future delivery model beyond 2020.  The detailed report is at Appendix 1. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
Devon County Council (DCC) currently has an internal engineering services delivery group 
known as the Engineering Design Group (EDG) who are responsible for the design, project 
management, procurement, supervision and contract management associated with the 
delivery of infrastructure schemes across the authority.  Such projects are primarily funded 
from DCC’s Capital Programme although revenue schemes are also undertaken. 
 
Since 2001, the EDG has had a Transport and Engineering Consultancy Services (TECS) 
contract in place which allows it to manage the fluctuating workload resulting from a varying 
capital programme and to provide specialist services which are not available in-house. 
 
The current contract with Jacobs Engineering commenced in 2010 and was initially for a 5-
year period, with the option to extend incrementally until 2020 subject to satisfactory 
performance.  The contract with Jacobs has now been extended to its maximum and is 
currently due to expire on 31 March 2020. 
 
3. Delivery Model Review 

A project was initiated to consider the different delivery models that are available across the 
UK for the provision of TEPS and to recommend a preferred model for DCC.  
 

The delivery model objectives should reflect the key operating principles of the EDG which, 
in the 2017/18 Business Management Plan, are identified as: 
 

• Agility and flexibility to meet changing needs; 
 

• Delivering value for money in programme and project management, design 
and contract supervision; 

 

• Understanding, and helping deliver DCC’s strategies, and achieving high 
customer satisfaction levels; 

 

• Managing DCC’s exposure to the risks associated with changing staff 
resource requirements and funding changes 

 
Additionally, the retaining of internal intelligence especially when making value for money 
procurement decisions and the importance of the two following objectives were identified 
internally in discussions with the two principal users of the contract from Highways, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIDW) and Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (CoPHEP). 

• To provide a stable platform to enable the recruitment, retention, training and 
development of staff; 

• To create an environment which effectively identifies and manages project 
risks. 

To identify a preferred delivery model, the following approach was adopted: 

a) Identify the objectives that the preferred delivery model should seek to achieve; 

b) Identify a broad range of delivery model options; 

c) Undertake an initial ‘sift’ of delivery model options to creat
[...]
ivering DCC’s significant infrastructure 
programme since its inception in 2001; 

• If the incumbent supplier were to be unsuccessful with their tender, it would 
potentially allow their staff who have been engaged on DCC projects to TUPE to 
the new supplier – bringing with them an inherent knowledge of DCC. 

 
It would be helpful for the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee to consider and support the proposal of adopting an internal team with top up 
consultant as the preferred model for delivery of the transportation and civil engineering 
design services from 2020 onwards. 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development and Waste:  Councillor Andrea Davis 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 

 
Contact for enquiries:  Kevin Dentith 
 
Room No.  Matford Offices, County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD 
 
Tel No:  01392) 383000 
 

Background Paper  Date File Reference 

    

Nil    

 
kd121118cirssc Transport & Engineering Professional Services - Delivery Model Review 
hk 08 170119 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

Transport & Engineering 
Professional Services (TEPS) 

Beyond 2020 
 

Delivery Model Review  
for Committee 

 
 

 

 

 
Devon County Council 
Engineering Design Group 
Matford Lane Offices 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon 
EX2 4QD  

 

Appendix 1 
To HIW/19/6 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



TEPS Beyond 2020 
Delivery Model Review 

 
 

 Page i 
 

Document Control Sheet 

 

Document Reference: 
 

ENVEDGZ18001-DOC-003 

 

Rev Date Purpose Author(s) Project Sponsor 
Authorisation 

0 13/12/2018 Appendix to committee 
reports. 
 

J Stanley except for 
Local Authority Feedback (K 
Dentith) & Market Engagement 
(M Sullivan). 
 

K Dentith 

1     

 
    

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



TEPS Beyond 2020 
Delivery Model Re
[...]
 have worked together to 
commission a substantial value of infrastructure works as summarised in the table 
below. This data has been obtained using PPlan reports of Finest year to date. 

 

Financial Year Commissioned Works 
(£k) 

2002/03 4,896 

2003/04 11,755 

2004/05 24,375 

2005/06 34,279 

2006/07 24,218 

2007/08 16,735 

2008/09 17,836 

2009/10 15,004 

2010/11 24,412 

2011/12 16,787 

2012/13 26,763 

2013/14 53,627 

2014/15 40,446 

2015/16 31,859 

2016/17 29,630 

2017/18 22,596 

Table 1: Value of Works Commissioned by EDG and PSP 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



TEPS Beyond 2020 
Delivery Model Review 

 
 

 Page 4 
 

2 Introduction 

 

2.1.1 This report has been prepared in order to consider the different delivery models that 
are available for the provision of Transport and Engineering Professional Services 
(TEPS) and to recommend a preferred model for Devon County Council.  

2.1.2 Whilst the intention of this report is to recommend a preferred delivery model, it will be 
for the Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste (HIDW) Senior Management 
team to make recommendations to Cabinet, and for Cabinet to consider these 
recommendations. 

2.1.3 In order to identify a preferred delivery model, the following approach shall be 
adopted: 

a) Identify the objectives that the preferred delivery model should seek to achieve; 

b) Identify a broad range of delivery model options; 

c) Undertake an initial ‘sift’ of delivery model options, giving consideration to 
alignment with delivery model objectives, in order to create a shortlist for further 
evaluation; 

d) Undertake market engagement with other Local Authorities, who have similar 
delivery requirements, and with the supplier market;  

e) Evaluate shortlisted delivery model options in terms of strategic alignment, 
quality, needs, income opportunity/business growth, setup and operation costs, 
overall sustainability and resilience; 

f) Recommend a preferred delivery model for DCC; 


[...]
cture Fund 
(Forward Fund) with an announcement expected early 2019. This fund is available 
until 31 March 2021 and shall be awarded directly to Uppermost Tier Local Authorities 
such as DCC. 

3.1.8 More specifically, DCC submitted an Expression of Interest to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MCHLG) for a package of infrastructure 
developments totalling approximately £45m to the south west of Exeter. This was 
approved by the MHCLG in March 2018 and DCC have since submitted a full bid 
totalling £55m for these proposals. 

Transport Infrastructure Plan (to 2030) 

3.1.9 DCC has also developed a Transport Infrastructure Plan which sets out its aspirations 
to 2030, a copy of which is available in Appendix A. 

3.1.10 This plan supports the Local Transport Plan and outlines a wide range of major 
infrastructure schemes across the County which have been identified primarily to 
facilitate economic and residential growth. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



TEPS Beyond 2020 
Delivery Model Review 

 
 

 Page 6 
 

4 Delivery Model Objectives 

 

4.1.1 The delivery model objectives should reflect the key operating principles of the 
Engineering Design Group which, in the 2017/18 Business Management Plan, are 
identified as: 

 

• Agility and flexibility to meet changing needs; 
 

• Delivering value for money in programme and project management, design and 
contract supervision; 

 

• Understanding, and helping deliver DCC’s strategies, and achieving high 
customer satisfaction levels; 
 

• Managing DCC’s exposure to the risks associated with changing staff resource 
requirements and funding changes. 

 

4.1.2 The suitability of these operating principles were discussed with Senior User, Dave 
Black (Head of Planning, Transportation & Environment), on 30 May 2018 and the 
following additions were agreed: 

 

•  To provide a stable platform to enable the recruitment, retention, training and 
development of staff;  
 

• To create an environ
[...]
astructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
29 January 2019

Congestion and Air Quality Task Group:  Update

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on DCC’s work regarding the 5 
recommendations made by the Air Quality & Congestion Task Group on 12th June 
20181.  It also reports on the Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in Devon and 
provides an update on changes to the wider social, political, and technological 
contexts in which Devon County Council operates.

2. Background/Previous Work

2.1 In December 2017, an overview report was provided to the Air Quality & Congestion 
Task Group summarising the current Air Quality and Congestion conditions in Devon2.

2.2 The report focussed on 4 AQMAs in Devon County: Ivybridge, Crediton, Braunton and 
Exeter.  In many of these locations, key factors affecting local air quality included the 
topography of the area and stop start traffic caused by variables such as on street 
parking, pedestrians interrupting traffic flow and roads nearing capacity during peak 
hours.  The report also discussed the national policy and technologies that are 
significant drivers in changes to air quality.

2.3 Following the presentation of this report, the task group requested further information 
regarding workplace parking levies, stacked car parking at existing P&R sites, Devon 
County Council’s work in schools, and data on congestion at the AQMAs identified in 
the previous report.  This information was provided in the supplementary note titled 
‘Supplementary Highways Note 02: Congestion & Task Group Meeting 26/02/2018’3.  
The report noted several existing DCC initiatives, and its current position on some of 
the proposed options such as stacked car parking and workplace parking levies.

2.4 The task group considered the two reports amongst evidence from several others.  In 
June 2018 the task group published 5 recommendations: 

[...]
cal notes outlined above, 2017 data has been made 
available for AQMAs across Devon County.  This data shows that air quality in many of 
the areas highlighted in the previous supplementary task group reports have seen a 
general overall improvement in air quality. 

4.2 Graph 1 summarises air quality performance over the last 6 years within the eleven 
AQMAs that have been declared within the Devon County Council managed highway 
area. 

4.3 It should be noted that the Totnes AQMA area was extended in 2016 to encompass an 
additional monitoring site on the A385 to the east of the town at the True Street 
junction, Berry Pomeroy.  This site has higher recorded NO2 measurements at 56.19 
ug/m3.  But this site is at a point where a residential property directly abuts the A385.  
The figures shown in the graph represent the worst performing site within Totnes is at 
Bridgetown Hill.

4.4 It should also be noted that new monitoring sites were introduced in 2017 within the 
Newton Abbot AQMA.  Some of these sites will monitor the impacts for AQ of planned 
road improvements. But one new site at Exeter Road has higher recorded NO2 
measurements at 52.84 ug/m3.  For comparison with other AQMAs, the table currently 

7 https://www.nextgreencar.com/electric-cars/statistics/
8 https://www.ovoenergy.com/blog/ovo-news/whats-stopping-the-electric-vehicle-revolution.html

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



identifies the next worst performing site within the Newton Abbot AQMA that is located 
within Wolborough Street.

4.5 From the eleven AQMAs that were declared within Devon, eight are currently showing 
2017 NO2 monitoring levels below the national objective for an annual mean of 40 
ug/m3.  Under current DEFRA guidance, if annual monitoring shows air quality levels 
remain consistently below the threshold level for two years, then the AQMA can be 
considered for revocation.  The AQMA at Honiton has now been revoked (April 2018). 
The AQMAs at Dawlish and Kingskerswell have been identi
[...]
lementing the Devon Waste & Resource 
Management Strategy to date, including key milestones that have been achieved and 
looking at the way ahead.

2. Background

The Waste and Resource Management Strategy for Devon was originally published in March 
2005 and reviewed in 2013 (https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-
management-strategy-for-devon/).  It is now undergoing its 5-yearly review following the 
recent publication of the Government’s Our Waste, Our Resources: A Strategy for England 
in December 2018.

The document was published in partnership with the District Councils of Devon and Torbay. 
Responsibility for waste management under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 is 
shared between two tier councils, and Torbay is responsible for its own waste.  Torbay 
remains a partner on the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee, with Plymouth 
having decided to leave the partnership in April 2014.

The original Strategy set out key policies with regard to managing municipal waste in Devon 
with clear targets to be met (https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-
management-strategy-for-devon/).  A review was carried out in 2013 with policies reviewed 
and new targets set.

3. Proposal

Waste hierarchy

The foundation of waste management in Devon is based on aiming to meet the waste 
hierarchy.  The aim being to deal with as much waste as possible at the higher levels of the 
hierarchy.

Page 127

Agenda Item 9

https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-management-strategy-for-devon/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-management-strategy-for-devon/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-management-strategy-for-devon/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/waste-management-strategy-for-devon/


Significant progress has been made in terms of moving the treatment of waste up the waste 
hierarchy.  In 2012/13, 46% of Devon’s waste went to landfill.  Five years on in 2017/18 only 
17% went to landfill with 29% goi
[...]
.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

The Strategy is founded upon the Waste Hierarchy which ensures as far as economically 
and practically reasonable that the management of Devon’s waste will have the minimal 
impact on the environment.

7. Equality Considerations

The 2019 Strategy review will be subject to a full Impact Assessment.

8. Legal Considerations

Management of waste is highly regulated and governed by waste legislation.  The lawful 
implications/consequences of the policies within the Strategy are taken into account when 
implementing them.

Page 135

Agenda Item 9



9. Risk Management Considerations

The corporate risk register is regularly updated to ensure risks relating to waste 
management are identified and controlled.

10. Public Health Impact

When dealt with efficiently and effectively waste should not have an impact on public health.

11. Discussion

This report details the progress made on implementing the Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon 2013.  The Strategy will be reviewed in 2019 & will be 
influenced by the publication of the Government’s own Strategy. 

The Scrutiny Committee may wish to note the progress made on the Waste and Resource 
Management Strategy for Devon and the proposal to review it in 2019.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste:  Councillor Andrea 
Davis

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Wendy Barratt

Room No.  Matford Offices, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No:  01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

wb090119cirssc Waste & Resource Management Strategy for Devon – an update
hk 06 160119

Page 136

Agenda Item 9



Appendix I
To HIW/19/5

Changes in waste treatment in Devon 2013 - 2019

46%
54%

Landfill Recycling and 
Composting

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

2012/13

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

17%

54%

29

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
29/01/19

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
29 January 2019
Present:
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham,
J Hook, J Brook, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, M Shaw, C Slade and H Ackland
Apologies:
Councillors P Crabb and R Radford
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:
Councillors S Barker, R Croad, A Davis, R Hosking and A Saywell
*

105

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

*

106

Public Participation
There were no oral representations from members of the Public.

*

107

Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24
(Councillor Barker attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at
the invitation of the Committee.)
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/08) on the Capital
Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24. The Council, as part of the annual budgeting process, was
required to produce an affordable Medium Term Capital Programme alongside its annual
revenue budget. Additionally, this year for the first time, there was a requirement to prepare a
Capital Strategy in line with the CIPFA prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Authorities 2017.
The Capital Strategy set out the policy framework for the development, management and
monitoring of capital investment. The strategy focussed on key principles that underpinned
the authority’s capital programme, and its short to medium term objectives as well as
supporting the Council’s strategic and operational objectives.
The Report would be submitted to the Cabinet and the County Council for ratification following
consideration by this Committee.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe, and
RESOLVED that the Report be endorsed and commended to Cabinet, subject to:
(a) the concerns raised by the County Treasurer regarding the revenue budget and
the lack of any long-term financing from Government;
(b) the identification of external funding sources being included within the Report; and
(c) options appraisals being carried out prior to capital investment.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29/01/19
*

108

Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2019/20
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/07) on the proposed
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2019/20 financial year, prepared in
accordance with the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement and revised CIPFA
Code of Practice for Treasury Management, to be submitted to the Cabinet and the County
Council for ratification following consideration by this Committee.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook, and
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 be endorsed and commended
to the Cabinet and County Council.

*

109

Transport and Engineering Professional Services - Delivery Model Review
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/19/6) together with the Delivery Model Review of the Transport
and Engineering Professional Services (TEPS).
The current TEPS contract between the Council and the private sector consultant Jacobs UK
would expire on 31 March 2020 and the Report provided a summary of the review process
undertaken to establish the most appropriate future delivery model beyond 2020.
A project was initiated to consider the different delivery models that were available nationally
for the provision of TEPS and to recommend a preferred model. The objectives of the model
were to reflect the key operating principles of the Engineering Design Group. Options
appraisals were carried out and examples of delivery models considered included, Full inhouse service delivery; In-house team with single top-up consultant; Local Authority Trading
Company; Joint Ventures; and Fully externalised services with external consultants.
Members noted this was a very clear and well-presented Report.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Ball, and
RESOLVED that the proposal to adopt an internal team with top up consultant as the
preferred model for delivery of the transportation and civil engineering design services from
2020 onwards be endorsed.

*

110

Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Potholes and Drainage Task Group
The Committee received the Report of the Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Potholes and
Drainage Task Group and the recommendations contained therein. It was noted that this was
a very clear and well-presented Task Group Report. The Chair of the Task Group expressed
his thanks to everyone involved in the preparation of the Report.
An internal website should be available shortly that would provide information on highways
works and also historic information. This would be trialled initially by the Task Group.
It was hoped that by raising awareness through the Highways and Traffic Orders Committees
at Recommendation 1b would alleviate issues around communication.
It was MOVED by Councillor Ball, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and
RESOLVED that the Task Group Report be commended to Cabinet.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
29/01/19
*

111

Congestion and Air Quality Task Group Update
(Councillor Croad attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at
the invitation of the Committee.)
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/19/4) which provided an update on the Council’s work regarding the five
recommendations made by the Air Quality and Congestion Task Group on 12 June 2018. It
also reported on the Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) in Devon and provided an
update on changes to the wider social, political and technological contexts in which the
Council operated.
From the eleven declared AQMAs in Devon, eight were currently showing 2017 NO2
monitoring levels below the national objective. Current DEFRA guidance stated that if annual
monitoring showed that air quality levels remained consistently below the threshold level for
two years, the AQMA could be considered for revocation.
Discussion points with Members and Officers included:




disappointment at the continuing congestion in Exeter and other major towns, whilst
acknowledging the difficulty in changing behaviours;
that AQMAs should continue to be monitored and not revoked after two years if levels
remained low;
the need to continue working with young people to encourage a change in behaviours
and the availability of travel cards for young people;

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Council Ball and
RESOLVED that

*

112

(a)

a Report be prepared for the Committee on the impact of the Access Plan,
looking at the 40 schools that were participating;

(b)

welcome how to encourage bus take-up amongst young people with additional
work on definitions of Value for Money with exploration of whether external
funding was available for this; and

(c)

that a Report be prepared for the Committee on the Local Transport Plan and
schemes to look at and address congestion.

Waste and Resource Management Strategy for Devon - Update
(Councillor Atkinson declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being a Trustee of
Exeter Food Action.)
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/19/5) providing an update on the Waste and Resource
Management Strategy for Devon. The Strategy was undergoing its 5-yearly review following
the recent publication of the Government’s Our Waste, Our Resources: A Strategy for
England in December 2018.
The Report detailed the progress made on implementing the Strategy and would be reviewed
again in 2019, influenced by the publication of the Government’s own Strategy.
RESOLVED that a Spotlight Review take place to look at Food Waste and to include it in the
Work Programme.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29/01/19

*

113

Scrutiny Work Programme
RESOLVED that the following items be added to the Work Programme:
Food Waste – Spotlight Review
ScoMIS – Spotlight Review
County Lines - September

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.58 pm

